

CASE NO. 14-60535

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

LENNOX INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED & AIR-CONDITIONING,  
HEATING AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY & ERNEST MONIZ, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF ENERGY,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

AGENCY No. EERE-2008-BR-STD-0015 &  
AGENCY No. EERE-2014-BT-PET-0041 (CONSOLIDATED)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Sheldon Gilbert  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

Linda E. Kelly  
Quentin Riegel  
Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action  
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National Association of  
Manufacturers*

Ryan Bangert  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Dallas, Texas 75201-2980  
(214) 953.6915 (Telephone)  
(214) 661.4915 (Facsimile)

J. Mark Little  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002-4995  
(713) 229.1489 (Telephone)  
(713) 229.2789 (Facsimile)

*Counsel for Movants*

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE IWG’S OPAQUE PROCESS FOR DEVELOPING THE SCC ESTIMATES FAILS TO SATISFY GUIDELINES UNDER BOTH THE INFORMATION QUALITY ACT AND THE REGULATORY RIGHT-TO-KNOW ACT. ....	5
A. The SCC Estimates Qualify as “Influential Information” Subject to Heightened Transparency Requirements Under IQA Guidelines. ....	6
B. The Source of the Data Utilized by IWG, Including the Assumptions Employed and Methods Applied, Is Unknown.....	7
C. IWG’s Selection of Discount Rates Is Incompatible With Express Regulatory Right-to-Know Act Guidelines. ....	12
II. DOE’S RELIANCE ON THE SCC ESTIMATES VIOLATES BOTH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND THE INFORMATION QUALITY ACT. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15, 16
<b>INFORMATION QUALITY ACT (44 U.S.C. § 3516 (NOTE))</b>	
IQA Section (b)(2)(A).....	14, 15
IQA Section (b)(2)(B).....	15, 16

**ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES**

67 Fed. Reg. 62,446 (Oct. 7, 2002).....14

67 Fed. Reg. 369 (Jan. 3, 2002) .....5, 6

79 Fed. Reg. 32,050 (June 3, 2014) .....3, 6, 14, 18

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., 26 (1945).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Office of Management and Budget, *Circular A-4* (Sept. 17, 2003) .....9, 13

Office of Management and Budget, *Final Information Quality Bulletin for Peer Review 2* (Dec. 16, 2004) .....10

Office of the Press Secretary, The White House, *Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies* (Mar. 9, 2009) .....7, 10

*Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (Feb. 2010) .....8, 12, 13

*Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (Nov. 2013) .....8
